
 
Contact: Emily Mayger, Governance Team  
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday 5th January 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Venue:       Committee Room 1 / MS Teams - Hybrid  
 
To: Councillors D Fouweather, F Hussain and P Cockeram. A Mitchell (Chair), Watkins 

(Vice Chair), J. Davies, R. Morgan, P. Worthington and G. Nurton 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
 

 
4   Matters Arising   

 
 

 
5   Chair's Announcements   

To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make. 
 

 

 
6   Complaints  (Pages 15 - 20) 

The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the 
last meeting. 
 

 

 
7   Equality and Human Rights Casebook 2022-2023  (Pages 21 - 60) 

 
 

 
8   PSOW Complaints Standards Data April to September 2022  (Pages 

61 - 62) 
 

 

 
9   Date of Next Meeting   

Thursday 12 April 5.30pm – 7pm 
Committee Room 1 
 

 

 
10   Live Event   

Click here to view the live event  
  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

file:///C:/Users/felcol/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/2I13Y6GF/Click%20here%20to%20view%20the%20live%20event


 

 



Draft Minutes 
Standards Committee 
 
Date:  15th November 2022 
 
Time:  5:30pm  
 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams Meeting    
 
Present:  A. Mitchell (Chair), K. Watkins (Vice Chair) J. Davies, P. Worthington, R. Morgan, 
G. Nurton, Councillors D. Fouweather, F. Hussain and P. Cockeram. Elizabeth Bryant (Head 
of Law and Regulation). Felicity Collins (Governance Officer) and Pamela Tasker 
(Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
 
Mr Richard Morgan sent his apologies. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

No Declarations of Interest.  

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  
 

Mr Kerry Watkins noted that his apologies were not recorded in item 1 and asked for 
them to be included. 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th July 2022 were accepted as a 

true and accurate record. 

 

4. Matters Arising  
 
No Matters Arising.  
 

5. Chairs Announcements  
 
No Chairs Announcements. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
6. Party Leaders Discussion 

 
Invitees: 
Councillor Jane Mudd – Leader of Newport Labour Party 
Councillor Matthew Evans – Leader of Newport Conservative Party 
Councillor Allan Morris – Leader of Independent Party Lliswerry 
Councillor Kevin Whitehead – Leader of Newport Independent Party 
 
The Chair expressed his concern to Councillor M. Evans that Councillor Fouweather 
is meant to be a Member on the Standards Committee and has not sat in a meeting 
as of yet. 
 
Councillor Evans apologised for the absence of his peer. 
 
The Party Leaders were welcomed by the Chair and Committee and were asked to 
confirm how they maintain the standards required from their political parties. 
 
Councillor Jane Mudd – Leader of Newport City Council 
 
The Leader explained that she has a dual role as Leader of the Council and Leader 
of the Labour Group. With regard to the role as Leader of the Council, the Leader 
explained she meets regularly with the Head of Law and Standards and Democratic 
Services Manager on a weekly basis to go through the training programme with 
informal discussions to address emerging issues and put measures in place. 
 
The Leader used an example where she would like fellow elected Members to gain 
more confidence with IT which she felt would be important with standards not only in 
relation to the use of the equipment but also in terms of the language used by 
Members through email which has the potential to unintentionally offend others 
because of the tone.  
 
The Leader reported that they are looking to address this issue. The Democratic 
Services Manager is going to 
[...]
 their obligations and of his as Party Leader to them. 
 
Councillor Allan Morris – Leader of the Lliswerry Independent Party 
 
Councillor Morris introduced himself to the Committee and noted that his party is the 
smallest group with two other Members who are very sensible as independents and 
are reluctant to get involved in things that are beyond their Lliswerry ward. They have 
a meeting once a month and see Councillor Morris as a mentor, although he 
admitted that he has not had the training and would be more than happy to undertake 
any training sessions necessary. 
 
The Chair thanked the Leaders for their introduction and time and asked the Leaders 
for their feedback on the pro-forma in the report pack.  The Chair asked for 
consideration of whether the Leaders provide verbal feedback for the committee or 
use the pro-forma. 
 
Party Leader Comments in relation to the pro-forma 
 
• The Leader of the Council pointed out that it refers to a few things as group 
leaders, with references to complaints to the ombudsman. The Leader highlighted 
that they are completely confidential. If the Members would find it helpful to provide 

Page 6



the Leaders with a guide on what they would like to feedback to them on, the Leader 
said she was happy to do that.  The Leader felt that it would be helpful to have 
feedback in person as happened today. 
 
• Councillor Evans agreed with Leader to ensure that Members receive the 
mandatory training for sitting on a committee. As those Councillors sitting on planning 
and licensing cannot sit in the meetings before they have the training. Member was 
happy to attend every meeting if necessary but commented that would be more of a 
tick box exercise. 
 
The Chair thanked all of the Party Leaders for their comments and time and stated it 
is good to have a chance to meet to discuss how they can work together to ensure 
that council colleagues and the council reputation is kept safe. 
 
Mr Watkins suggested that a simple annual written report would be essential for the 
committee to have a record of what has been obtained, and perhaps have a 
combination with personal interaction to ensure it is satisfactory for all. The 
Committee Member stated he liked the idea of building the reputation between the 
party leaders and the committee.  
 
The Chair added that it could be added as the first item on the agenda annually with 
a short report from the Leaders. 
 
• Mrs Nurton stated that she would prefer regular dialogue with the Leaders 
and expressed her disappointment that the Committee will have to wait for another 
two meetings for the Members to complete their training. It was suggested that 
perhaps those who have not undertaken the training may be long standing 
Councillors who are already aware of the required standards. 
 
The Chair and Committee agreed that a personal visit biannually would be ideal and 
to try to receive reports through email from the Leaders. 
 
• Mr Watkins felt that bi-annual meetings would be helpful and that at the end 
of the year would need something in writing they could know where they stand with 
training and the ethics involved with the training. 
 
• Mr Davies would like the committee to keep a record of training attendance; 
and ask the Members to attend and ask why it has not been carried out as Members 
should be doing it and suggested to look at next April for another meeting. 
 
• Dr. Worthington agreed with the prior point that an audit written trail is 
important for good governance with a mix of personal visits and written reporting 
sounds right.  Agree not able to tick of 100% at this stage. 
 
• The Committee agreed to invite the Party Leaders back to their April meeting 
to have an update on their training and other points to cover. The Chair suggested 
they could invite the leaders to provide a report beforehand on which way the 
discussion is likely to go, such as a brief of anything that has happened.   Chair 
asked colleagues in Democratic Services to invite the leaders to the April meeting. 
 
• Councillor Cockeram felt it was important to note that the focus is not just 
about training but also it should set down what they expect from the Leaders. In his 

Page 7



new role as Presiding Member as a longstanding Councillor, he is aware that some 
Members do not show up to meetings and there is a need to focus on absenteeism 
rates.  Previously needed to explain why not attending meetings. It was suggested 
that the Standards Committee should set standards for Leaders to confirm their 
absenteeism rates.  Suggested discussing absenteeism of meetings at Standards 
Committee. 
 
• Councillor Hussain agreed with that notion and stated that Councillors need to 
be responsible with their role and that they should be notified of absence with an 
explanation. 
 
The Head of Law and Standards reminded Members that Councillor Attendance is 
not a code of conduct issue, but behaviour is and that they monitor that. The 
Councillor Attendance records are published on the website and if they do not attend 
any meetings within 6 months then they are automatically disqualified. The 
Democratic Services team keep an active record and assured the Members that they 
take the point raised but reiterated that it is not about ethical standards. Similar to 
complaints to the ombudsman where constituents feel they are not represented much 
by their councillor which is a matter for voter choice.  The Head of Service explained 
that whilst non-attendance may not look good in a representational role, but it is not 
something the Council can monitor with code of conduct.   
 
• The Chair referred to the pro-forma leaders report form presented to the 
Committee, as it was mentioned by Councillor Mudd some parts may not be relevant 
to the council. 
 
The Head of Law and Standards informed the Members that they are not wedded to 
the document as it came from Denbighshire Council as an example of some of the 
questions that might stimulate discussion in the committee meeting. 
 
Agreed that some of the information in terms of numbers of complaints shouldn’t be 
included.  It was explained a later item in the meeting covers an update on 
complaints, presented in a schedule anonymously. The monitoring officer saw no 
reason why they cannot be shared with the group leaders anonymously, so they can 
be aware of ongoing complaints raised against Councillors. 
 
The Head of Law highlighted in terms of the approach, the guidance advises that the 
Committee would need to receive a report from the group Leaders at least once a 
year which could be either a verbal or written report. And that it is up to the 
Committee if they would like to meet up with them more frequently should issues 
arise in the year to deal with specific items in the group or conduct issues. 
 
• The Committee expressed an interest to invite the Leaders back in 6 months’ 
time in order to review their training records and the Officer advised that the 
committee could defer any written reports after that meeting to see if any specific 
issues to include. 
 
It was explained that it is important to not make the report too onerous for the 
Leaders and on reflection of the training record for Code of Conduct training; 
Democratic Services has only done one training session on 16 May 2022. There are 
another 16 Members that need to be trained therefore it was acknowledged that the 
Council needs to arrange mop up sessions for that training in the New Year. The 

Page 8



Monitoring Officer recognised that there is more that the council can do to help the 
Members attend the sessions. It was mentioned that the slides from the training 
sessions are available for the Members on a shared microsoft teams folder. 
Therefore, the Members have access to the materials from the training.  It is possible 
that some in their own time may have brushed up on their knowledge, but the team is 
conscious of the need to arrange some more traini
[...]
 information with group 
leaders so that they are aware of any ongoing complaints, and explained that they 
kept them anonymous as the individuals mentioned could be easily identified. It was 
highlighted that the outcomes are recorded and therefore suggested that in future, for 
reporting that this format could be used as a running log of complaints and suggested 
that the Committee could add it in to make a composite list. 
 
• Councillor Davies commented that he could not see much on the complaints 
about Bishton Community Council and asked if that fell in the previous year. 
 
The Head of Law and Standards confirmed that it was due to that reason and that the 
schedule contained ones that are ongoing. Therefore, they started afresh this year 
and will look to add to it. 
 
• Councillor Davies noted how the ombudsman took 18 months to deal with the 
complaint. 
 
The Head of Law and Standards informed the Committee that ombudsman 
complaints can take 12 months to be dealt with, it was mentioned that one in the 
schedule may go back further than that as the investigations take a significant period 
of time. 
 
The letter from the ombudsman included in the report is to be read in conjunction 
with the report as they are piloting a new triage system in terms of complaints. This is 
where they look at complaints first and decide whether they need to investigate 
before they notify the relevant Monitoring Officer and Councillor. Prior to the system, 
it could be spurious where they had to notify the Monitoring Officer and Councillor 
and the Councillor would be invited to comment on it.  The triage system would filter 
out some of the complaints and inform them of the outcome. 
 
• Councillor Cockeram queried as he is on the Standards Committee, he asked 
for clarity on where he would stand on a hearing sitting if a complaint was made 
about a Councillor in the same political group. 
 
In response, the Head of Service informed the Councillor that it is entirely up to him. 
The Member was advised that if the Councillor was a close personal friend; then he 
would have to declare an interest and stand down. It was noted that being in the 
same political party does not disqualify someone from sitting in judgement and 

Page 13



conducting a hearing. The issues is whether you can be seen as fair and unbiased.  
If the member was a close personal friend, you would probably excuse yourself from 
the hearing but that is a personal choice and judgement.  You want a balanced panel 
of elected and independent members. 
 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting:  
 
Thursday 12th January 2023, 5.30pm – Committee Room 1 
 
The Chair and Committee wished to take a chance to thank the Head of Law and 
Standards for all of his support over the years and wished him a long and happy 
retirement. 
 
The Head of Service expressed his thanks to the Members for their support along the 
years. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Report 
 
Standards Committee  
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  12 January 2023 
 
Subject Complaints Update  
 
Purpose To update Standards Committee on Code of Conduct complaints made to the 

Ombudsman. 
 
Author  Head of Law & Standards  
 
Ward General  
 

Summary The report provides an update of complaints made to the Ombudsman about 
City and Community Councillors, the nature of the complaints and the 
outcomes. 
 

Proposal To note the report. 
 
Action by     Head of Law & Standards  
 
Timetable Immediate  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
1. All complains made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales about alleged 

breaches of the Members Code on Conduct by City and Community councillors are 
reported to Standards Committee for information. 
 

2. Where the Ombudsman has decided not to accept the complaints for investigation or 
they are still under investigation, then they are reported on a strictly confidential and 
anonymised basis and neither the identity of the member nor the complainant is 
[...]
tre 
 

 
PSOW did not find any evidence of 
a breach. The Code did not require 
members to respond to 
constituents. That was a matter for 
the ballot box. 

 
2022/02545 

 
Newport City  

 
Public 

 
Alleged defamatory posts on a community 
Facebook page, which the Councillor had 
failed to remove. Breach of equalities duty, 
failure to show respect and consideration 
and bringing office into disrepute 

 
PSOW did not find any evidence of 
breaches of the Code and, in any 
event, did not consider it in the 
public interest to intervene. The 
Councillor was not required to either 
remove the offending posts or 

P
age 18



disassociate herself from them. She 
could not be personally liable for 
other people’s comments. But they 
were removed from the site quickly, 
in any event. 
 

 
2022/02641 

 
Langstone 
community 

 
Councillor 

 
Alleged disrespectful and bullying 
behaviour towards the Clerk and other 
community councillors 

 
PSOW found no evidence of any 
breach.  The Councillor was entitled 
to make a complaint against the 
Clerk and to complain about other 
Councillors criticising his 
attendance record.  This did not 
amount to bullying or disrespectful 
conduct. 

 
2022/03726 

 
Newport City  

 
Public 

 
Refusal to take up objection to planning 
application on behalf of the complainant 
because of declared friendship with 
applicant. Alleged conflict of interest.  

 
PSOW did not find any breach. The 
Councillor had properly declared a 
personal interest in the planning 
application because of the close 
association with the applicant. The 
complainant could have objected in 
person or asked another ward 
Councillor to speak on her behalf at 
Planning Committee 

 
2022/04331 

 
Langstone 
Community 

 
Public 

 
Alleged failure to show respect and 
consideration to another community 
councillor. 

 
PSOW did not find any breach. 
There was no failure to show 
respect and councillors need to 
have “thicker skins” when it comes 
to personal criticism. Councillors do 
not have to agree with one another 
and they can be robust in their 
disagreement, provided that their 

P
age 19



 

language is not gratuitously 
offensive. 

 
2022/06378 
 
 

Newport City Public Alleged failure to respond to telephone 
calls made by the complainant and their 
support work. 

The PSOW did not find any 
evidence of a breach.  The 
behaviour complained of was 
unlikely to amount to a breach of 
the Code.  Whilst the behaviour 
complained of was discourteous it 
was more likely to relate to the 
members competency in their role 
which is a matter for the local 
electorate to determine through the 
democratic process. 

P
age 20



November 2022

Equality & Human Rights 
Casebook 2022/23

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



We can provide a summary of this document in accessible 
formats, including Braille, large print and Easy Read.  
To request, please contact us:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel:     0300 790 0203
Email:     communications@ombudsman.wales 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg.

This document is also available in Welsh.
Page 22



Equality & Human Rights Casebook 
2022/23

Page 23



Page 24



5Equality and Human Rights Casebook 2022/23

Contents

6 Foreword

8 Background

9 About us

10 Equality and human rights 
frameworks

12 Glossary

13 The cases

14 Cases about DNACPR

20 Other non-public interest 
reports

29 Other public interest reports

35 Early Resolution

38 Appendix: Some 
articles of the ECHR

Page 25



Foreword

6 Equality and Human Rights Casebook 2022/23

Foreword 
This is our fourth Equality and Human 
Rights Casebook. 

Much has changed since we first 
launched this publication in 2020, 
with the COVID-19 pandemic severely 
disrupting public service delivery in 
Wales, in the UK and around the world. 
However, our approach to equality and 
human rights issues that we see in our 
casework has remained unchanged. 

We have always been
[...]
7,718  4.92  6,998  76.41% 22.75% 0.77% 0.07% 40.35% 508 7.26% 548 12.04% 87.88% 6.06% 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting:
	6 Complaints
	Standards Committee
	Subject	Complaints Update

	Background
	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People Policy & Transformation
	Fairness and Equality Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011

	Background Papers

	7 Equality and Human Rights Casebook 2022-2023
	Foreword
	Background
	About Us
	Equality and human rights frameworks
	Glossary

	The cases
	Cases about Do Not Attempt Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR)
	Other non-public interest reports
	Public interest reports
	Early Resolution

	Appendix: Some articles of the ECHR

	8 PSOW Complaints Standards Data April to September 2022



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 12 January 2023 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Davies, D Fouweather, A Mitchell (Chair), Watkins (Vice Chair), 

Worthington, P Cockeram and F Hussain 
 
   
 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies:  
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
None  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting:  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15th November 2022 were 
accepted to be a true and accurate record.  

  
 

4 Matters Arising  
 

G. Nurton noted that the committee had been supplied with the data on the 
number of Councillors that had completed the Code of Conduct training and 
was pleased that there was another training session booked in for the 
remaining few Councillors. G. Nurton queried if the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager could provide information on the induction training and what 
it included by the next meeting. 
  
Cllr Cockeram noted that many of the Members are new and may require 
training on the purpose and role of Standards committee and noted that the 
Chair and Vice chair attend one of the planned seminars.  
  
The Vice Chair asked whether there had been any updates in regard to the 
Councillors that had not completed the training. The Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager stated that there was another code of conduct training 
session due and after that a report about the training would be brought back to 
committee. 



 

  
G. Nurton asked whether there had been any feedback from the National 
Standards Committee. The Chair informed the committee that this had been 
rescheduled for January and added that he would provide feedback from it at 
the next meeting.  
  
The Chair noted that an important part of having the Leaders attend the next 
meeting is to be able to challenge them so that it can be certain that 100% of 
the Cllrs have completed the Code of Conduct training. The Chair queried 
what is being done by the Leaders if their Cllrs are not attending the training. 
  
The Vice Chair reiterated that it was important to know which of the Cllrs had 
not completed the training and queried what the next step was if the Cllrs are 
not attending the two formats (in person and online) available to them. 
  
The Head of Law and Standards stated that all they can ask is for the Leaders 
to put pressure on them and noted that a self-led module that they could 
complete in their own time had been raised and added that they could make it 
more interactive or have a quiz that could be marked for the few that fail to 
complete the training.  
  
Cllr Cockeram expressed that his preference would be for the Cllrs to 
complete it in person rather than virtual as many online are multiple choice 
and so answers can just be guessed. Cllr Hussain added that on MS Teams 
was ok however agreed that they should not have one that could be 
completed in their own time. Cllr Hussain added that if they were to complete it 
in their own time, they would not be able to raise any questions or comments 
they may have. The Chair agreed and stated that the problem with e-learning 
is that there is no one to answer questions that may come to mind and there is 
an absence of sharing knowledge and experiences. The Chair noted that the 
committee would have to be careful in not imposing their will unnecessarily on 
the Cllrs and asked for guidance from the Head of Law and Standards. 
  
P. Worthington noted that 100% of Cllrs should have completed the Code of 
Conduct training and added that part of the Group Leaders roles was to 
ensure this. P Worthington added that in regard to the mode of delivery his 
preference would be in person training but added that there could be queries 
regarding accessibility and agreed with the Chair about not imposing 
preferences. P. Worthington stated that it is harder to organise an in-person 
session when the group required is smaller and added that that is where the 
benefits of the digital side came in.  
  
The Vice Chair agreed that there was a room for both formats but not for a tick 
box exercise and added that the Leaders could advise the best way forward. 
The Head of Law and Standards stated that they could assess the numbers 
that attended each method and review at a later date.  
  
R. Morgan noted that there weren’t any sanctions for Cllrs that did not 
complete the training and queried if there was anything that the Leaders could 
do in that regard. R. Morgan added that some training is mandatory before the 
Cllrs are allowed to sit on a committee. The Head of Law and Standards noted 
that this was the case for committees that played a judicial role to avoid 



 

judicial reviews. R. Morgan agreed with previous comments regarding the 
Leaders role in ensuring their Cllrs have completed the training as well as 
having the different formats available to them. The Chair noted that this would 
be raised at the next meeting with the Leaders. 
  
The Chair noted that the format of the previous meeting with the Leaders 
worked and that as they are now building bridges it is important to see what 
information can be gained from them.  
  
J. Davies queried if the committee could ask the Leaders to bring information 
regarding the number of their Cllrs that had completed the statutory training. 
The Chair noted that training other than the Code of Conduct training would be 
out of the committee’s remit and added that although the committee would be 
able to ask the committee would be limited.  
  
Cllr Hussain queried whether the Code of Conduct training is annual and the 
Head of Law and Standards noted that it would be every 5 years for existing 
members, and following elections for newly elected members. The Democratic 
and Electoral Services Manager noted that an e-learning module could be 
used for existing members as a refresher. Cllr Hussain agreed and added that 
it should have something that could be submitted to show that it had been 
completed. 
  
G. Nurton queried whether areas such as Equality and Diversity were covered 
in the Code of Conduct training the Councillors received and added that the 
Cllrs have a duty to abide by legislation. G. Nurton added that the Leader’ had 
previously brought the use of IT and social media training and asked if any 
area on social media could be added. The Head of Law and Standards noted 
that the Council already offer separate training for Equality and Diversity as 
well as social media and added that the Code of Conduct training was already 
quite long. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager added that 
Equality and Diversity training had occurred in September 2022 and that the 
social media training is due at the end of the next quarter. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager added that when Members are brought in there is 
a large amount of information at once but noted that they could look at 
feedback about may be useful to include in the next years training.  
  
The Chair queried whether the committee were happy with what was included 
on the Stencil of the Form for Group Leaders and added that it would be 
important for the Leaders to complete the form and return it in time for the 
committee to formulate questions before the next meeting.  
  
The Chair queried whether the committee should leave in the section 
regarding types of complaints and added that that information was generally 
provided by the Head of Law and Standards. The Head of Law and Standards 
noted that the Leaders were not happy about that section of the form and 
added that any data given could identify complaints. The Chair queried if that 
section should be removed, and the Vice Chair agreed.  
  
The Chair queried the section regarding promoting compliance and noted its 
importance. J. Davies questioned whether all Cllrs have a group leader and if 
not, how would the committee be assured that those Cllrs had completed it. 



 

The Head of Law and Standards noted that this could be looked into in terms 
of asking independent members to complete the form.  
  
G. Nurton informed the committee that some other Councils publish Members’ 
training details on their website and questioned whether this was something 
that Newport City Council would consider. Cllr Cockeram queried whether that 
could be debated with the group leaders. The Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager stated that there would be an update of the training at the 
next meeting but that it could be brought to Democratic Services Committee. 
The Head of Law and Standards added that after the next meeting the report 
that the Leaders would be supplying would then be available. The Vice Chair 
agreed that there could be an issue of ‘naming and shaming’ and added that a 
change in the pro forma could be made for just the number of non-attendance 
and the action that had been taken by the group Leaders. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager noted that the data regarding the Councillor’s 
training attendance will be fed back to the Leaders.  
  
The Chair suggested that the form still be sent to the Councillors that are not 
affiliated to a group and have the report sent back rather than their attendance 
at the committee and questioned how many Councillors were not affiliated with 
a group. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager confirmed that there 
were 2 Cllrs.  
  
G. Nurton questioned whether Standards Committee could request that 
Democratic Services committee publish member training records in line with 
good practice? The Chair noted that the committee could certainly put in the 
request and queried what the Newport City Council’s policy was and whether it 
could be an opportunity to make a policy regarding this.  
  
The Chair questioned whether the section regarding implementing 
recommendations should continue to be included and noted that if so the 
whole of that section would be relevant. The Chair opened out suggestions 
from the committee about what else may need to be included on the form. G. 
Nurton noted that it should be asked what training the Leaders have taken and 
what training they may require. G. Nurton added that this could include 
informally and that under the new guidance the committee needs to be 
arranging training for Leaders of Political groups. The Head of Law and 
Standards noted that the form was in relation to Code of Conduct training and 
that wider training is not relevant to the form. The Head of Law and Standards 
added that it may be a case for a review of the code of conduct training to 
ensure that the necessary aspects are included. 
  
P. Worthington noted that the initial meeting with the Leaders had been very 
constructive and added that it is important to know what their knowledge and 
background is so that the committee can be helpful. The Chair queried 
whether any question regarding training would be added to the Pro forma or 
whether it would be added to the next meeting. The Head of Law and 
Standards noted that they could add it to the form as it may give an idea of 
training they would like to request.  
  
The Chair stated asked for the Stencil to be circulated amongst the Standards 
committee members and to be returned with comments, questions and 



 

feedback after a week so it can be amended and sent to the group Leaders in 
good time. The Head of Law and Standards added that the Chair could 
discuss the Pro forma at the National Standards committee forum to gauge 
what other councils have decided.  

  
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements that the Chair wished to make.  
  
 

6 Complaints  
 

The Head of Law and Standards provided an update on one complaint that 
had not been upheld by the PSOW due to their being no evidence of a code of 
conduct breach by the Councillor concerned. The Head of Law and Standards 
added that the PSOW had commented that whilst the conduct did not amount 
to a breach, the behaviour complained of was discourteous and was rather 
about incompetency the incompetency of the member to fulfil their role, which 
was a matter for the ballot box.   
  

  
 

7 Equality and Human Rights Casebook 2022-2023  
 

The Chair noted that the handbook had been added to the Agenda for 
information purposes but opened it out for any questions or comments from 
the committee.  
  
P. Worthington noted that the handbook contained a large amount of content 
regarding health but noted that one of the key messages was issues in 
communication. P. Worthington stated that issues with communications is 
often at the heart of complaints and although it relates to specific 
circumstances it contains a good lesson.  
  

  
 

8 PSOW Complaints Standards Data April to September 2022  
 

The Chair introduced the item. Cllr Cockeram asked for clarification on the 
table and how the numbers correlated. The Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager explained that during the complaints procedure there were three 
stages with the third being contacting the Ombudsman. The Head of Law and 
Standards stated that the numbers are slightly different due to some cases 
that are from previous years being closed. 

  
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

13th April 2023 – 5.30pm  
Committee Room 1 



 

  
G. Nurton questioned whether an agenda item could be added to the next 
meeting about a forward work programme. G. Nurton noted that there was one 
in the annual report but that it was not up to date. G. Nurton noted that the 
committee could look at the ethical standards audit and ethnicity of new 
Councillors under the Ethical Standards area. 
  
G. Nurton added that the committee had decided previously to look at a review 
of Community Councils and suggested that the committee could attend a 
Community Council meeting to see how they operate. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager also noted that the Community Councils had 
requested more information regarding the Standards committee. 

  
  
 

10 Live Event  
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


